

2022 WL 19335553 (W.D.N.Y.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)  
United States District Court, W.D. New York.

SINATRA & COMPANY REAL ESTATE LLC, Plaintiff,  
v.  
NORTHERN SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Defendant.

No. 1:20-cv-00041.  
March 25, 2022.

**Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment**

Duke Holzman Photiadis & Gresens LLP, Christopher M. Berloth, 701 Seneca Street, Suite 750, Buffalo, New York 14210, (716) 855-1111, cberloth@dhpplaw.com, for plaintiffs.

Hon. Christina Reiss, Presiding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> .....	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	ii
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u> .....	1
<u>FACTS</u> .....	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
Legal Standards .....	3
A. <u>Motion for Summary Judgment Standard</u> .....	3
B. <u>Insurance Policy Interpretation Standard</u> .....	3
<u>Point I:</u>	
Sinatra is entitled to summary judgment for its replacement cost insurance benefits .....	4
A. <u>Sinatra Replaced the Loss Location entitling it to the Replacement Cost Holdback</u> .....	4
1. <u>Defendant erroneously ignores Sinatra's submission of the Lafayette Property</u> .....	5
2. <u>The Summer Street Property is also a bona fide replacement and the legal standards set forth by Defendant with respect to the Summer Street Property are miscited and erroneous</u> .....	7
i. <u>Defendant cites legal standards unsupported by case law and omits the applicable Policy provisions demonstrating that error</u> .....	7
ii. <u>Defendant factually mischaracterizes the functional similarity between the Loss Location and the Summer Street Property</u> .....	9
B. <u>The Value of the Replacement Cost Holdback cannot be disputed</u> .....	11
1. <u>Sinatra is entitled to the Holdback under the Three Prong Limitation</u> .....	11
2. <u>Sinatra reasonably expected to be paid the full Replacement Cost Value</u> .....	18
<u>Point II:</u>	
Sinatra is entitled to recover extra contractual consequential damages pursuant to <i>BI-ECONOMY</i> .....	19
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Atlantic Cement Co. v. Fidelity &amp; Cas. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 412, 418 (1st Dept. 1983) .....	18
<i>Atlantic Cement Co. v. Fidelity &amp; Cas. Co. of N.Y.</i> , <i>aff'd</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 798 (1984) .....	18
<i>Bartholomew v. Sterling Ins. Co.</i> , 34 A.D.3d 1157, 1158-59 (3d Dept. 2006) .....	14, 15
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377, 383 (2003) .....	18

<i>Bi-Economy Mkt., Inc. v. Harleystown Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 187, 194-95 (2008) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Binghamton Precast &amp; Supply Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 182 A.D.3d 721, 737 (3d Dept. 2020) .....	18
<i>Conway v. Farmers Home Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 26 Cal. App. 4th 1185, 1190 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994) .....	16
<i>County of Columbia v. Cont. Ins. Co.</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 618, 628 (1994) .....	4
<i>D'Amico v. City of New York</i> , 132 F.3d 145, 149 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>D.K. Property, Inc. v. Nat. Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 168 A.D.3d 505, 507 (1st Dept. 2019) .....	20
<i>D.R. Watson Holdings, LLC v. Caliber One Indem. Co.</i> , 15 A.D.3d 969 (4th Dept. 2005) .....	7
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Mar. Ins. Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 384, 390 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	3, 4
<i>Employers' Liability Assurance Corp. v. Aresty</i> , 11 A.D.2d 331, 333 (1st Dept. 1960) .....	3
<i>Erie R.R. v. Thompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 78 (1938) .....	3
<i>Fitzhugh 25 Partners, L.P. v. KILN Syndicate KLN 501</i> , 261 S.W.3d 861, 865 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>GSI Commerce Sols., Inc. v. BabyCenter, L.L.C.</i> , 618 F.3d 204, 214 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Haber v. St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 691, 697 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	18, 19
<i>Harrington v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 223 A.D.2d 222, 226 (4th Dept. 1996) .....	7, 14, 15
<i>Hess v. North Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wash. 2d 180, (Wash. Sup. Ct. 1993) .....	16, 17
<i>Huggins v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 423 So. 2d 147, 150 (Ala. Sup. Ct. 1982) .....	5
<i>In re Liquidation of Midland Ins. Co.</i> , 269 A.D.2d 50, 59 (1st Dept. 2000) .....	18
<i>Kumar v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 211 A.D.2d 128, 131-32 (4th Dept. 1995) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Matos v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 444687, *11 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2017) .....	4
<i>O&amp;G Indus. v. Amtrak.</i> , 537 F.3d 153, 159 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Pandarakalam v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1234, 1236 (2d Dept. 2016) .....	21
<i>Parks Real Estate Purch. Grp. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 33, 42 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	3, 4
<i>Plantz v. Wayne Co-op. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 A.D.3d 1001, 1001 (4th Dept. 2004) .....	8
<i>Rutkovsky v. Allstate</i> , 2019 WL 10248105, *5 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2019) .....	4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 14
<i>SR Intern. Bus. Inc. Co. v. World Trade Center Props., LLC.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 320, 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	5, 6, 10
<i>Tiffany Tower Condo., LLC v. Ins. Co. of the Greater N.Y.</i> , 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 05886 *2 (2d Dept. 2018) .....	20
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 176, 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	18
<i>Universal Am. Corp. v. Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 675, 680 (2015) .....	3
